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Florida Department of Environmental Protection
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Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: Sediment Sampling Report
8™ Avenue Property Stormwater Retention Pond
EQ Florida, Inc., Tampa, Hillsborough County, FL

Dear Mr. Russell:

EQ Florida, Inc. retained Kleinfelder to prepare this sediment sampling report for the above-referenced
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EQ facility.
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(813) 887-3900 or via e-mail at cpoole @kleinfelder.com.
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Associate, Program Manager
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the sediment sampling activities completed at the EQ Florida,
Inc. facility located at 7202 East 8" Avenue, Tampa, Florida 33619. The activities
discussed herein were completed in general accordance with the Sediment Sampling
and Analysis Plan, dated December 23, 2011, prepared in support of these activities
and the supplemental requirements provided in the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) approval letter, dated January 4, 2012, attached
hereto as Appendix A.

1.1 SITE BACKGROUND

EQ Florida, Inc. is a division of EQ Holding Company (EQ) of Wayne, Michigan. EQ
owns and operates a permitted solid waste processing facility (FDEP ID
#SWD/29/44633) in combination with a hazardous waste treatment and storage facility
(US Environmental Protection Agency [EPA] ID #FLD981932494), hereinafter referred
to as “the facility.” The facility is approximately 4.53-acres in size and is located on two
contiguous properties: 2002 North Orient Road (hereinafter referred to as the “Orient
Road property”) and 7202 East 8" Avenue (hereinafter referred to as the “8" Avenue
property”) in Tampa, Florida. Figure 1 is a site location map and Figure 2 is a site plan
which presents the layout of the facility and identifies key site areas and features.

In addition to being a permitted solid waste operation, the EQ facility is also registered
as a hazardous waste treatment and storage facility (TSDF), a 10-day hazardous waste
transfer facility, a used oil and filter collection facility, and a universal waste and mercury
containing lamps and devices storage facility. The hazardous waste operations are
conducted at the facility in accordance with FDEP hazardous waste operating permit #
34875-HO-009.

1.11 8" Avenue Stormwater Retention Pond

A new “wet” stormwater retention pond was designed, constructed, and placed
into operation during July 2010 in the northwest corner of the 8th Avenue
property. The pond was constructed to support the expansion of operations in
the waste processing building located here and exclusively collects stormwater
runoff from the roof of the building. It was sized for both the permanent pool
volume required and the 1-inch runoff storage (temporary pool). The pond is
identified as Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) #15 under the facility’s
hazardous waste operating permit.
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1.2 PURPOSE

Baseline sediment sampling was requested by FDEP in the stormwater retention pond
located on the 8" Avenue property under the provisions of the facility’s hazardous waste
operating permit. This report summarizes the results and findings of this baseline
sediment sampling, and provides recommendations, as appropriate.
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2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

This section describes the sampling methodology, handling procedures, and laboratory
analytical methods used during the baseline sediment sampling activities.

2.1 SEDIMENT SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

A Kleinfelder staff scientist arrived at the 8" Avenue property on January 27, 2012, and
accessed the stormwater retention pond to collect sediment samples at two locations:
near the inlet pipe to the pond; and the emergency outfall control structure. A sample
location plan is provided as Figure 3. The sediment sampling locations were staked
and located in the field using a handheld global positioning system (GPS) unit. Soil
screening was completed in general accordance with Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) guidelines and standard operating procedures
(SOPs). Sampling equipment was properly decontaminated prior to the initiation of
sampling activities and between sampling locations.

Soil samples were obtained at the two locations using a hand auger from depths of
approximately 0 to 12 inches below the bottom surface of the pond and placed in eight-
ounce mason jars for field screening. After allowing the samples to equilibrate, volatiles
were measured in the headspace using an organic vapor analyzer (OVA) equipped with
a photo-ionization detector (PID). Sediment screening data collected using the OVA-
PID indicated field readings of 0.0 parts per million (ppm) at both sediment sampling
locations.

Soil was logged for lithology, soil type, color, texture, and grain size in general
accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Other physical
characteristics were recorded on field boring logs, including unique sample
characteristics such as inclusions, staining, and detectable odors, if applicable. Soll
lithology encountered in the sampled interval was predominantly characterized as grey
medium-grained sand with some organic materials. Soil boring logs are attached as
Appendix B.

2.2 SAMPLE HANDLING & CUSTODY

All collected samples were placed directly into laboratory-provided containers and
placed in a cooler on ice. Upon completion of the sampling event, a chain of custody
was completed for the samples to document the desired analytical procedures, analysis
time (standard turnaround time of 10 working days) and custody record. The chain of
custody was placed in the sample cooler and followed the samples through the
laboratory analytical process. The sample cooler was sealed with a custody seal when
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fieldwork was completed. The samples were properly packaged, preserved, and
transferred to Accutest Laboratories Southeast (Accutest), a Florida Department of
Health (FDOH)-certified laboratory (Certification #E83510) for analysis under standard
chain of custody protocol.

2.3 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL METHODS

The analytical parameters for the sediment samples were consistent with those
provided by FDEP in their approval letter attached hereto (see Appendix A).
Specifically, the collected sediment samples were analyzed for:

" Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B,;
" Semi-volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270D; and

" Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Metals by EPA
Methods 3050B and 7471B

The laboratory analytical data for the sediment samples were reported and transmitted
by Accutest in hardcopy format. The complete Accutest laboratory analytical report with
chain of custody documentation is provided in Appendix C.
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3.0 RESULTS

This section provides a summary of analytical results from the collected sediment
samples and, where available, applicable regulatory criteria.

3.1 SEDIMENT SAMPLE RESULTS

The FDEP has developed interim Sediment Quality Assessment Guidelines (SQAGS)
as provided in the technical report titted Development and Evaluation of Numerical
Sediment Quality Assessment Guidelines for Florida Inland Waters, dated January
2003. Specifically, effects-based SQAGs and bioaccumulation-based SQAGs were
evaluated and developed. The effects-based SQAGs, referred to as Threshold Effect
Concentrations (TEC) and Probable Effect Concentrations (PEC), are intended to
provide a means of determining the concentrations of sediment-associated
contaminants that are unlikely to be associated with adverse biological effects (TECs)
and those that are likely to be associated with sediment toxicity or other adverse effects
on sediment dwelling organisms (PECs). By comparison, the bioaccumulation-based
SQAGs are intended to identify the concentrations of sediment-associated
contaminants that are unlikely to be associated with adverse effects on aquatic-
dependent wildlife (Wildlife-Based SQAGs) or human health (Human Health-Based
SQAGS). For the purposes of this baseline assessment, the sediment sample analytical
results were compared to the effects-based TECs and PECs, where available, as
discussed further below:

3.1.1 VOCs

Methylene chloride was detected in samples SB-1 and SB-2 at low levels above
the laboratory method detection limit (MDL). Effects-based SQAGs are not
available for this chemical of concern (COC). No other VOCs were detected in
the sediment samples.

3.1.2 SVOCs

Benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, chrysene, fluoranthene, and pyrene
were detected in sample SB-2 at concentrations above the laboratory MDL, but
below their associated TECs and PECs. Effects-based SQAGs are not available
for benzo(b)fluoranthene. No other SVOCs were detected in the sediment
samples.
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3.1.3 METALS

Arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, and selenium were
detected in samples SB-1 and SB-2 at concentrations above the laboratory MDL,
but below their associated TECs and PECs, with the exception of barium in
sample SB-2. The barium concentration in this sample was above the TEC, but
below the PEC. Effects-based SQAGs are not available for selenium.

122708/TAM12R0205 Page 6 of 8 February 29, 2012
© Kleinfelder 2012



4.0 FINDINGS

Baseline sediment sampling was completed as discussed herein in the stormwater
retention pond located on the 8th Avenue property as requested by the FDEP. The
sediment sample analytical results revealed low levels of COCs present at
concentrations lower than effects-based SQAGSs, where available, with the exception of
barium in sample SB-2. The concentration of barium in this sample was just above the
TEC, but well below the PEC.

Based on the results of the baseline sediment sampling activities discussed herein,
Kleinfelder recommends no further assessment in the stormwater retention pond
located on the 8" Avenue property at the facility.
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5.0 LIMITATIONS

This work was performed in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill
ordinarily exercised by other members of Kleinfelder’s profession practicing in the same
locality, under similar conditions and at the date the services are provided. Our
conclusions, opinions, and recommendations are based on a limited number of
observations and data. It is possible that conditions could vary between or beyond the
data evaluated. Kleinfelder makes no other representation, guarantee, or warranty,
express or implied, regarding the services, communication (oral or written), report,
opinion, or instrument of service provided.

This report may be used only by the Client and the registered design professional in
responsible charge and only for the purposes stated for this specific engagement within
a reasonable time from its issuance, but in no event later than two (2) years from the
date of the report.

The work performed was based on project information provided by Client. If Client does
not retain Kleinfelder to review any plans and specifications, including any revisions or
modifications to the plans and specifications, Kleinfelder assumes no responsibility for
the suitability of our recommendations. In addition, if there are any changes in the field
to the plans and specifications, Client must obtain written approval from Kleinfelder's
engineer that such changes do not affect our recommendations. Failure to do so will
vitiate Kleinfelder's recommendations.
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APPENDIX A

FDEP Approval Letter



Florida Department of Govenor
Environmental Protection Jennifer Carroll

Bob Martinez Center Lt. Governor

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Herschel T. Vinyard Jr.
Secretary

January 4, 2012

SENT VIA E-MAIL
stuart.stapleton@egonline.com

Mr. Stuart Stapleton
EHS Manager

EQ Florida, Inc.

7202 E. 8th Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: EQ Florida, Inc.; FLD 981 932 494; Operating Permit 34875-HO-009, Sediment
Sampling and Analysis Plan, 8 Avenue Property Stormwater Retention Pond, EQ
Florida, Inc., Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida dated December 23, 2011

Dear Mr. Stapleton:

The document is conditionally approved. Ensure that the following comments are
addressed with the sampling and reporting.

The analyte list should ideally be based upon parameters reasonably expected to be
captured in the pond. Figure 2 of the Plan identifies two storm pipes entering the pond,
one leading from the building to the south of the pond and one from the southern
property boundary that suggests an offsite source of stormwater, in part. Therefore,
our recommendation is to sample for RCRA metals, and the 8260 volatile and 8270
semi-volatile suites; however, two samples should suffice. We recommend one from
the northern portion of the pond and one from the southern portion of the pond.

As required by Specific Condition Part V.4, you must submit a Confirmatory
Sampling Report (CSR) within 60 calendar days (March 5, 2012). To assist in your
description of the development and construction history of the pond, it would be best to
consolidate the information found in Parts P and Q of the Hazardous Waste Permit
Application and the May 13, 2011 RFA Addendum. Your report may include previous
data from within and near the pond (if any).

As a reminder, one hard copy of all documents must be submitted to the District
FDEP office per Specific Condition 16.c. One hard copy and the electronic copy must be
submitted to Tallahassee (Specific Condition 16.a and b).


mailto:stuart.stapleton@eqonline.com�

Mr. Stuart Stapleton
Page 2 of 2
January 4, 2012

If you have any questions, please call me at 850-245-8796 or
merlin.russell@dep.state.fl.us

Sir}cerely,

Y ),'l'J\Q/ | (Mflif\-—

Merlin D. Russell Jr.
Professional Geologist 11
Hazardous Waste Regulation

MR/ mdr

cc via e-mail:
Shannon Camp, DEP Tampa, Shannon.Camp@fldep.net
Jim Dregne, DEP Tampa, James.Dregne@dep.state.fl.us
Christopher Poole, Kleinfelder, cpoole@kleinfelder.com
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Southeast
02/13/12

Technical Report for

Kleinfelder
EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

Accutest Job Number: F89846

Sampling Date: 01/27/12

Report to:

Kleinfelder

3919 Riga Blvd

Tampa, FL 33619

jreade@Kkleinfelder.com; cpoole@kleinfelder.com

ATTN: Jesse Reade

Total number of pages in report: 51

Harry Behzadi, Ph.D.

Test results contained within this data package meet the requirements .
Laboratory Director

of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference
and/or state specific certification programs as applicable.

Client Service contact: Sue Bell 407-425-6700

Certifications: FL (E83510), LA (03051), KS (E-10327), IA (366), IL (200063), NC (573), NJ (FL002), SC (96038001)
DoD ELAP (L-A-B L2229), CA (04226CA), TX (T104704404), AK, AR, GA, KY, MA, NV, OK, UT, VA, WA, WI
This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written approval of Accutest Laboratories.

Test results relate only to samples analyzed.

Southeast = 4405 Vineland Road = Suite C-15 = Orlando, FL 32811 = tel: 407-425-6700 = fax: 407-425-0707 = http://www.accutest.com
1of51
Accutest Laboratoriesis the sole authority for authorizing edits or modifications to this
document. Unauthorized modification of thisreport is strictly prohibited. Fa0846
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Accutest Laboratories

Sample Summary

Kleinfelder
Job No: F89846
EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
Sample Collected Matrix Client
Number Date Time By Received Code Type Sample 1D
F89846-1 0V/27/12 09:49JR  01/28/12 SO  Soil SB-1
F89846-2 01/27/12 10:08JR  01/28/12 SO  Soil SB-2

Soil samples reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated on result page.
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis

N

N

N
Page 1 of 2

Client SampleID: SB-1
Lab Sample ID: F89846-1

Date Sampled: 01/27/12

Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 01/28/12
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: 80.7
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 G0078216.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a VG2887
Run #2

Initial Weight
Run #1 10.6 g
Run #2
VOA PPL List + MTBE
CAS No. Compound Result PQL MDL Units Q
107-02-8 Acrolein @ 6.4U 15 6.4 ug/kg
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile 6.7U 15 6.7 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene 0.88U 2.9 0.88 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromaodichloromethane 0.64U 2.9 0.64 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform 0.88U 2.9 0.88 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 0.58 U 2.9 0.58 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane 12U 2.9 1.2 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform 0.70U 2.9 0.70 ug/kg
110-75-8 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 5.8U 15 5.8 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 11U 2.9 11 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.64 U 2.9 0.64 ug/kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethylene 0.82U 2.9 0.82 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.58 U 2.9 0.58 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.70U 2.9 0.70 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 0.58 U 2.9 0.58 ug/kg
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.88U 2.9 0.88 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.88U 2.9 0.88 ug/kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.58 U 2.9 0.58 ug/kg
541-73-1 m-Dichlorobenzene 0.70U 2.9 0.70 ug/kg
95-50-1 o-Dichlorobenzene 0.64U 2.9 0.64 ug/kg
106-46-7 p-Dichlorobenzene 0.64U 2.9 0.64 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1, 2-Dichloroethylene 0.88U 2.9 0.88 ug/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.64 U 2.9 0.64 ug/kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 0.58 U 2.9 0.58 ug/kg
74-83-9 Methyl bromide 12U 2.9 1.2 ug/kg
74-87-3 Methyl chloride 12U 2.9 1.2 ug/kg
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 2.8 5.8 2.7 ug’kg VI
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 12U 2.9 1.2 ug/kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.64 U 2.9 0.64 ug/kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.70 U 2.9 0.70 ug/kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.64 U 2.9 0.64 ug/kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene 0.58 U 2.9 0.58 ug/kg

U = Not detected

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
L = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

| = Result> = MDL but< PQL J= Estimated value
V = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Client SampleID: SB-1

Lab Sample ID: F89846-1 Date Sampled: 01/27/12
Matrix: SO - ail Date Received: 01/28/12
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids:  80.7
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

VOA PPL List + MTBE

CAS No. Compound Result PQL MDL  Units Q
108-88-3 Toluene 0.70U 2.9 0.70 ug/kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethylene 0.70U 2.9 0.70 ug/kg
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 12U 2.9 1.2 ug/kg
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 0.88U 2.9 0.88 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) 19U 8.8 1.9 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 102% 80-121%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 98% 71-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112% 59-148%
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 113% 77-123%

(a) Associated BS recovery outside control limits.

U = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit | = Result> = MDL but< PQL J= Estimated value
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit V = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
L = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Client SampleID: SB-1
Lab Sample ID: F89846-1 Date Sampled: 01/27/12
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 01/28/12
Method: SW846 8270D SW846 3550C Percent Solids:  80.7
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 X022222.D 1 02/06/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1080
Run #2

Initial Weight  Final Volume
Run #1 30.1¢g 1.0ml
Run #2

ABN PPL List + 1&2 Methyl Naphthalene

CAS No. Compound Result PQL MDL Units Q
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 21U 210 21 ug/kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol 21U 210 21 ug/kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 21U 210 21 ug/kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenoal 26 U 210 26 ug/kg
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 410 U 1000 410 ug/kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 82U 410 82 ug/kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 21U 210 21 ug/kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 160 U 1000 160 ug/kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 250 U 1000 250 ug/kg
108-95-2 Phenol 21U 210 21 ug/kg
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 21U 210 21 ug/kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
120-12-7 Anthracene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
92-87-5 Benzidine 410U 2100 410 ug/kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
191-24-2 Benzo(g, h,i)perylene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 21U 210 21 ug/kg
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate 41U 210 41 ug/kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 41U 210 41 ug/kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 21U 210 21 ug/kg
218-01-9 Chrysene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 21 U 210 21 ug/kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 21U 210 21 ug/kg
108-60-1 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 21 U 210 21 ug/kg
7005-72-3  4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 21 U 210 21 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 41U 210 41 ug/kg
122-66-7 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 21U 210 21 ug/kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 41U 210 41 ug/kg

U = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit | = Result> = MDL but< PQL J= Estimated value
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit V = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
L = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Client SampleID: SB-1

Lab Sample ID: F89846-1 Date Sampled: 01/27/12
Matrix: SO - ail Date Received: 01/28/12
Method: SW846 8270D SW846 3550C Percent Solids:  80.7
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

ABN PPL List + 1& 2 Methyl Naphthalene

CAS No. Compound Result PQL MDL  Units Q
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 41U 210 41 ug/kg
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 24U 210 24 ug/kg
91-94-1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 41U 410 41 ug/kg
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate 82U 410 82 ug/kg
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate 41U 210 41 ug/kg
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate 82U 410 82 ug/kg
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate 41U 210 41 ug/kg
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 82U 410 82 ug/kg
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
86-73-7 Fluorene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 41U 210 41 ug/kg
T7-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 91 U 210 91 ug/kg
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 41U 210 41 ug/kg
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
78-59-1 Isophorone 21U 210 21 ug/kg
90-12-0 1-Methylnaphthalene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthaene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene 33U 210 33 ug/kg
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
62-75-9 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 86 U 410 86 ug/kg
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 21 U 210 21 ug/kg
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 21U 210 21 ug/kg
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
129-00-0 Pyrene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 21U 210 21 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 50% 40-102%
4165-62-2  Phenol-d5 57% 41-100%
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenal 70% 42-108%
4165-60-0  Nitrobenzene-d5 48% 40-105%
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 56% 43-107%
1718-51-0  Terphenyl-d14 84% 45-119%

U = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit | = Result> = MDL but< PQL J= Estimated value
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit V = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
L = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client SampleID: SB-1
Lab Sample ID: F89846-1 Date Sampled: 01/27/12
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 01/28/12

Percent Solids: 80.7

Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
Metals Analysis
Analyte Result PQL MDL  Units DF Prep Analyzed By Method Prep Method
Arsenic 0.211 052 010 mg/kg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM  SwW8466010C2  SW846 30508 4
Barium 14.7 10 0.52 mg/kg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C 2  SwWs46 30508 4
Cadmium 0.27 0.21  0.052 mgkg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C2  SW846 30508 4
Chromium 5.4 0.52 0.052 mgkg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C2  SW846 30508 4
Lead 22.0 1.0 0.052 mg/kg 1  0210/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C 2  SwWs46 30508 4
Mercury 0.034 1 0.10 0.010 mgkg 1  02/07/12 02/07/12 LM Sws467471B1  Sws46 74718 3
Selenium 0.241 1.0 021 mg/kg 1  0210/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C2  SW846 30508 4
Silver 0.052U 0.52 0.052 mgkg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C2  SW846 30508 4

(1) Instrument QC Batch: MA9566
(2) Instrument QC Batch: MA9573
(3) Prep QC Batch: MP22218
(4) Prep QC Batch: MP22243

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

MDL =

Method Detection Limit

U = Indicatesaresult < MDL

| = Indicatesaresult > = MDL but < PQL
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Client SampleID: SB-2
Lab Sample ID: F89846-2 Date Sampled: 01/27/12
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 01/28/12
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: 83.5
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 G0078227.D 1 01/31/12 EP n‘a n‘a V(G2887
Run#22  G0078217.D 1 01/31/12 EP n‘a n‘a VG2887
Initial Weight
Run #1 9.359g
Run #2 8.649g

VOA PPL List + MTBE

CAS No. Compound Result PQL MDL Units Q
107-02-8  Acrolein b 7.0U 16 7.0 ug’kg
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile 7.3U 16 7.3 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene 0.96 U 3.2 0.96 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromaodichloromethane 0.70U 3.2 0.70 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform 0.96 U 3.2 0.96 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 0.64 U 3.2 0.64 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.3U 3.2 1.3 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform 0.77U 3.2 0.77 ug/kg
110-75-8 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 6.4U 16 6.4 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.2U 3.2 1.2 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.70U 3.2 0.70 ug/kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethylene 0.90 U 3.2 0.90 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.64 U 3.2 0.64 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.77U 3.2 0.77 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 0.64 U 3.2 0.64 ug/kg

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.96 U 3.2 0.96 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.96 U 3.2 0.96 ug/kg

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.64 U 3.2 0.64 ug/kg
541-73-1 m-Dichlorobenzene 0.77U 3.2 0.77 ug/kg
95-50-1 o-Dichlorobenzene 0.70U 3.2 0.70 ug/kg
106-46-7 p-Dichlorobenzene 0.70U 3.2 0.70 ug/kg

156-60-5 trans-1, 2-Dichloroethylene 0.96 U 3.2 0.96 ug/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.70U 3.2 0.70 ug/kg

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 0.64 U 3.2 0.64 ug/kg

74-83-9 Methyl bromide 1.3U 3.2 1.3 ug/kg

74-87-3 Methyl chloride 1.3U 3.2 1.3 ug/kg

75-09-2 Methylene chloride 4.4 6.4 2.9 ug’kg VI

1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 1.3U 3.2 1.3 ug/kg

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.70 U 3.2 0.70 ug/kg

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.77U 3.2 0.77 ug/kg

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.70 U 3.2 0.70 ug/kg

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene 0.64 U 3.2 0.64 ug/kg

U = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit | = Result> = MDL but< PQL J= Estimated value
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit V = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
L = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Client SampleID: SB-2

Lab Sample ID: F89846-2 Date Sampled: 01/27/12
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 01/28/12
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: 83.5
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

VOA PPL List + MTBE

CAS No. Compound Result PQL MDL  Units Q

108-88-3 Toluene 0.77 U 3.2 0.77 ug/kg

79-01-6 Trichloroethylene 0.77U 3.2 0.77 ug/kg

75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.3U 3.2 1.3 ug/kg

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 0.96 U 3.2 0.96 ug/kg

1330-20-7  Xylene (total) 20U 9.6 2.0 ug/kg

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 100% 114% 80-121%

2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 109% 123% 71-130%

460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 126% 187% 59-148%

17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 113% 125% 77-123%

(a) Confirmation run for internal standard areas.
(b) Associated BS recovery outside control limits.

U = Not detected

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
L = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

| = Result> = MDL but< PQL J= Estimated value
V = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank

N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

F89846
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Page 1 of 2

Client SampleID: SB-2

Lab Sample ID: F89846-2 Date Sampled: 01/27/12
Matrix: SO - ail Date Received: 01/28/12
Method: SW846 8270D SW846 3550C Percent Solids: 83.5
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 X022254.D 1 02/07/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1081
Run #2
Initial Weight  Final Volume
Run #1 30.2¢g 1.0ml
Run #2
ABN PPL List + 1&2 Methyl Naphthalene
CAS No. Compound Result PQL MDL Units Q
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 20U 200 20 ug/kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol 20U 200 20 ug/kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 20U 200 20 ug/kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenoal 25U 200 25 ug’kg
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenal 400 U 990 400 ug/kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 79U 400 79 ug/kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 20U 200 20 ug/kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 160 U 990 160 ug/kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 240 U 990 240 ug/kg
108-95-2 Phenol 20U 200 20 ug/kg
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 20U 200 20 ug/kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 20U 200 20 ug/kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 20U 200 20 ug/kg
120-12-7 Anthracene 20U 200 20 ug/kg
92-87-5 Benzidine 400 U 2000 400 ug/kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 22.5 200 20 ug’kg |
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 20U 200 20 ug/kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 24.4 200 20 ug’kg |
191-24-2 Benzo(g, h,i)perylene 20U 200 20 ug/kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 20U 200 20 ug/kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 20U 200 20 ug/kg
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate 40U 200 40 ug/kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 40U 200 40 ug/kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 20U 200 20 ug/kg
218-01-9 Chrysene 25.8 200 20 ug’lkg |
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 20 U 200 20 ug/kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 20U 200 20 ug/kg
108-60-1 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 20 U 200 20 ug/kg
7005-72-3  4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 20 U 200 20 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 40U 200 40 ug/kg
122-66-7 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 20U 200 20 ug/kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 40U 200 40 ug/kg

U = Not detected

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
L = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

| = Result> = MDL but< PQL J= Estimated value
V = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Client SampleID: SB-2
Lab Sample ID: F89846-2

Matrix:
Method:
Proj ect:

SO - Sail

SW846 8270D SW846 3550C
EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Per cent Solids:

01/27/12
01/28/12
83.5

ABN PPL List + 1& 2 Methyl Naphthalene

CAS No.

106-46-7
121-14-2
606-20-2
91-94-1
53-70-3
84-74-2
117-84-0
84-66-2
131-11-3
117-81-7
206-44-0
86-73-7
118-74-1
87-68-3
T7-47-4
67-72-1
193-39-5
78-59-1
90-12-0
91-57-6
91-20-3
98-95-3
62-75-9
621-64-7
86-30-6
85-01-8
129-00-0
120-82-1

CAS No.

367-12-4
4165-62-2
118-79-6
4165-60-0
321-60-8
1718-51-0

Compound

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene

3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine
Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene
Di-n-butyl phthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Diethyl phthalate
Dimethyl phthalate
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
1-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylnaphthaene
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Surrogate Recoveries

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d5
2,4,6-Tribromophenal
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
Terphenyl-d14

Result

40U
20U
23U
40U
20U
79U
40U
79U
40U
79U
27.2
20U
20U
40U
87U
40U
20U
20U
20U
20U
32U
20U
83U
20U
20U
20U
23.9
20U

Run# 1

66%
74%
73%
62%
69%
84%

PQL

200
200
200
400
200
400
200
400
200
400
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
400
200
200
200
200
200

Run# 2

MDL  Units Q

40
20
23

20
79

79

79
20
20
20

87
40
20
20
20
20
32
20
83
20
20
20
20
20

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg |
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug’kg |
ug/kg

Limits

40-102%
41-100%
42-108%
40-105%
43-107%
45-119%

U = Not detected

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
L = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

| = Result> = MDL but< PQL J= Estimated value
V = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Client SampleID: SB-2
Lab Sample ID: F89846-2 Date Sampled: 01/27/12
Matrix: SO - Sail Date Received: 01/28/12

Percent Solids: 83.5

Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
Metals Analysis
Analyte Result PQL MDL  Units DF Prep Analyzed By Method Prep Method
Arsenic 0.65 0.43 0.086 mglkg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C2  SW846 30508 4
Barium 21.3 8.6 043 mg/kg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C 2  SwWs46 30508 4
Cadmium 0.17 0.17 0.043 mgkg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C2  SW846 30508 4
Chromium 3.9 0.43 0.043 mgkg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C2  SW846 30508 4
Lead 16.9 0.86 0.043 mgkg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C2  SW846 30508 4
Mercury 0.036 | 0.095 0.0095 mg/kg 1  02/07/12 02/07/12 LM Sws467471B1  Sws46 74718 3
Selenium 0.261 0.86 017 mgkg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C2  SW846 30508 4
Silver 0.043U 043 0.043 mgkg 1  02/10/12 02/10/12 DM SW8466010C2  SW846 30508 4

(1) Instrument QC Batch: MA9566
(2) Instrument QC Batch: MA9573
(3) Prep QC Batch: MP22218
(4) Prep QC Batch: MP22243

U = Indicatesaresult < MDL
| = Indicatesaresult > = MDL but < PQL

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
MDL = Method Detection Limit
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. Accutest Laboratories Southeast
W AaACCUTEST 4405 gg?l!ﬂigigy gxﬁgg 3811 Accutest JOB # Fa? 6466'5—'—0':—1(—

LABORATORIES TEL. 407-425-6700 « FAX: 407-425-0707 Accutest Quote # SKIFFF
www.accutest.com '
Client /‘Re orting Information P Project Information : - - o - Anatytical Tnformation vl o ] Matrix Codes
Company Name K LE INFELPE & Project Nare; - e o fleemide The DW -« Drinking Waler
B Sireat GW - Ground Water
Address 3 ‘T IQ Rlﬂ( [29 E L% Sww;vr'iwm\;'\‘a
- - - Surfaca Water
loty TEwp - s FC Zp 304 OV State v SD-IS:'I
¥ s - SL- s
Project Contact e E-mail CPepie @ KIonk (ol 7P F o (u)I| ige
—-—C\A-Q‘ ‘ - Onher Liquid
Phone# 3,!3 - ‘581- 3,{ [y Fax # A\IFI-G,'Mrq
Sampler) Namell Pisd) —p o0 R g d_s Chiert Purchase Order ¥ N & so;}po.“\'ﬁi';d &
AN oA NI & g
. B ™)
. X X TOTAL #
Joouest Field ID / Paint at Gollection . ol o hcan A PR R : 3 o K (ﬁ Lagyseomy |
i SR~ |\ eI RAENENEY
2 S8 - < ez |yl 3 [So [y X | x 1 x7
TURNAROUND TIME {Business Days) K . Data Dslivergble Informatign o Comments / Remarks
B2 10 Days Standar Approved By: / Rush Goda [[7] commercias. »a" (RESULTS ONLY)
] 70ay RUsH o (7] commerciaL & (RESULTS PLUS ag)
[ 5Day RUsH - D REDT1 (EPA LEVEL 3)
[J 2Day EMERGENCY o
] 2 0oy EMERGENGY B ) D FULT? (EPA LEVEL 4)
[ 1 pay eMeraENCY e [Jeoos
[] omER ————
Emargency or Rush T/A Data Available V1A Email or Lablink \ m_
. Sample Cusi: t b low T n iork inclyd 7 jvery.) hZ’E
Fleliny\wﬁjA Sampler: Date T:mf: Wed By: iSed oy : Date Time; Recglved By:
St b P D — .
1 Var U % Ko eozra |18 Jeonat g45) 1oe. 1}
Relinguéhed by: Date Time: ecefvefi BY: iquighed by - Date Time: Received By: 4
5 [ 8
Lab Use Only: Custody Sealin Place: Y N Temp Blank Provided:("Y} N Preserved where Applicable: Y N Total # of Coolers: {  Cootsr Temperature () Celsius: __2)-_3

F89846: Chain of Custody
Page 1 of 2
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ACCUTEST LABORATORIES SAMPLE RECEIPT CONFIRMATION

ACCUTEST'S JOB NUMBER: T/ 87 34‘é‘  cumNT:_L/LE In £ Ve vrosECT: E O Elosina
DATE/TIME RECEIVED: |- € -12  ©%°"%  anumpyy 24:00} NIMBER OF COOLERS RECEIVED: __/
METHOD OF DELIVERY: FEDEX UPS - ACCUTEST COURIER- GREYHOUND  DELIVERY  OTHER
AIRBILL NUMBERS: : )
COOLER INFORMATION TEMPERATURE INFORMATION
CUSTODY SEAL NOT PRESENT OR NOT INTACT IR THERM ID { CORR.FACTOR_40-&-
CHAIN OF CUSTODY NOT RECEIVED (COC) loBsSERVED TEMPS: 26
ANALYSIS REQUESTED IS UNCLEAR OR MISSING CORRECTED TEMPS: 3.8
SAMPLE DATES OR TIMES UNCLEAR OR MISSING SAMPLE INFORMATION
TEMPERATURE CRITERIA NOT MET SAMPLE LABELS PRESENT ON ALL BOTTLES
'WET ICE PRESENT CORRECT NUMBER OF CONTAINERS USED
TRIP BLANK INFORMATION SAMPLE RECEIVED IMPROPERLY PRESERVED
TRIP BLANK PROVIDED SUFFICIENT VOLUME FOR ANAL YSIS
TRIP BLANK NOT PROVIDED DATES/TIMES ON COC DO NOT MATCH SAMPLE LABEL
TRIP BLANE NOT ON COC 'S ON COC DO NOT MATCH LABEL
TRIP BLANK INTACT VOC VIALS HAVE HEADSPACE (MACRO BUBBLES)
TRIP BLANK NOT INTACT OTTLES RECEIVED BUT ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED'
CEIVED WATER TRIP BLANK 0 BOTTLES RECEIVED FOR ANAL YSIS REQUESTED
[RECEIVED SOIL TRIP BLANK EAR FILTERING OR COMPOSITING INSTRUCTIONS
. SAMPLE CONTAINER(S) RECEIVED BROKEN
MISC. INFORMATION % SOLIDS JAR NOT RECEIVED
NUMBER OF ENCORES ?  25-GRAM 5-GRAM 5035 FIELD KIT FROZEN WITHIN 48 HOUR'S
NUMBER OF 5035 FIELD KITS ? RESIDUAL CHLORINE PRESENT
NUMBER OF LAB FILTERED METALS ? {APPICABLE TO EPA 600 SERIES OR NORTH CAROLINA ORGANICS}
SUMMARY OF COMMENTS:

anl |/

TECHNICIAN SIGNATURE/DATE (\C‘:f l ht 3 g* ( L REVIEWER SIGNATURE/DATE ﬂ? fZg “ %‘ [&
NF 12/10 receipt confirmation 122910.xls

F89846: Chain of Custody
Page 2 of 2
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Accutest Laboratories

GC/MS Volatiles

QC Data Summaries

Includes the following where applicable:

e Method Blank Summaries
e Blank Spike Summaries
* Matrix Spike and Duplicate Summaries
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M ethod

Blank Summary

Page 1 of 2

Job Number: F89846

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder

Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling N
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch ',:
V(G2887-MB G0078209.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a VvV G2887
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
F89846-1, F89846-2

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q
107-02-8  Acrolein ND 25 11 ug/kg
107-13-1  Acrylonitrile ND 25 11 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene ND 5.0 15 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 11 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 5.0 15 ug/kg
108-90-7  Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 5.0 2.0 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg
110-75-8  2-Chloroethy! vinyl ether ND 25 10 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 1.8 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 1.1 ug/kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 5.0 1.4 ug/kg
107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg
124-48-1  Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 15 ug/kg
156-59-2  cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 5.0 15 ug/kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
541-73-1  m-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg
95-50-1 o-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1.1 ug/kg
106-46-7  p-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 11 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 5.0 15 ug/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 1.1 ug/kg
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
74-83-9 Methyl bromide ND 5.0 2.0 ug/kg
74-87-3 Methyl chloride ND 5.0 2.0 ug/kg
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 9.3 10 4.6 ug/kg J
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 5.0 2.0 ug/kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 1.1 ug/kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 11 ug/kg
127-18-4  Tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
108-88-3  Toluene ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethylene ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 2.0 ug/kg
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 15 ug/kg
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Method Blank Summary Page 2 of 2
Job Number: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

N
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch ',:
V(G2887-MB G0078209.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a VvV G2887

!HI

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
F89846-1, F89846-2
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) ND 15 3.2 ug/kg
CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Limits
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 103% 80-121%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 101% 71-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 106% 59-148%
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 105% 77-123%
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Blank Spike Summary
Job Number: F89846

Page 1 of 2

B
N
=

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
V(G2887-BS G0078208.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a VvV G2887
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
F89846-1, F89846-2

Spike BSP BSP
CASNo. Compound ug’lkg ugkg % Limits
107-02-8  Acralein 250 856 342 27-156
107-13-1  Acrylonitrile 250 229 92 55-144
71-43-2 Benzene 50 52.4 105 78-130
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 50 57.5 115 73-122
75-25-2 Bromoform 50 49.2 98 70-139
108-90-7  Chlorobenzene 50 48.8 98 83-122
75-00-3 Chloroethane 50 55.1 110 61-153
67-66-3 Chloroform 50 54.6 109 79-129
110-75-8  2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 250 348 139 52-142
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 50 57.1 114 79-135
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 50 55.4 111 77-132
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethylene 50 55.9 112 66-132
107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane 50 55.5 111 78-129
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 50 52.5 105 74-127
124-48-1  Dibromochloromethane 50 53.7 107 78-117
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 50 63.1 126 35-162
156-59-2  cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 50 53.2 106 74-123
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 55.7 111 79-130
541-73-1  m-Dichlorobenzene 50 49.6 99 82-126
95-50-1 o-Dichlorobenzene 50 49.3 99 83-123
106-46-7  p-Dichlorobenzene 50 49.2 98 84-124
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 50 52.6 105 77-129
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 58.8 118 87-131
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene 50 50.5 101 82-124
74-83-9 Methyl bromide 50 59.0 118 60-146
74-87-3 Methyl chloride 50 63.1 126 58-163
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 50 60.1 120 62-140
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 50 51.7 103 70-131
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 54.7 109 80-133
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 51.2 102 70-128
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 49.0 98 76-118
127-18-4  Tetrachloroethylene 50 51.2 102 79-132
108-88-3  Toluene 50 49.6 99 80-123
79-01-6 Trichloroethylene 50 52.5 105 78-132
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 50 61.9 124 67-149
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 50 59.0 118 60-145
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Blank Spike Summary
Job Number: F89846

Page 2 of 2

B
N
=

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
V(G2887-BS G0078208.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a VvV G2887
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
F89846-1, F89846-2
Spike BSP BSP
CASNo. Compound ug’lkg ugkg % Limits
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) 150 152 101 83-127
CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries BSP Limits
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 102% 80-121%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 96% 71-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 102% 59-148%
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 99% 77-123%

F89846
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Summary
Job Number: F89846

Page 1 of 2

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling N
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch (,J_\o
F89846-2M S G0078228.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a VvV G2887
F89846-2M SD G0078229.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a VvV G2887
F89846-2 & G0078217.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a VvV G2887
F89846-2 G0078227.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a Vv G2887
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
F89846-1, F89846-2

F89846-2  Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits
CASNo. Compound ugkg Q ugkg ugkg % ugkg % RPD Rec/RPD
107-02-8  Acrolein 16UP 292 ND o* ND o* nc 27-156/39
107-13-1  Acrylonitrile 16UP 292 95.7 33 94.1 34* 2 55-144/24
71-43-2 Benzene 32uUb 58.5 55.5 95 53.9 96 3 78-130/25
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 32Ub 58.5 58.7 100 56.4 101 4 73-122/25
75-25-2 Bromoform 32Ub 58.5 42.9 73 43.5 78 1 70-139/26
108-90-7  Chlorobenzene 32Ub 58.5 46.6 80* 47.0 84 1 83-122/23
75-00-3 Chloroethane 3.2Ub 58.5 54.8 94 53.8 96 2 61-153/31
67-66-3 Chloroform 3.2Ub 58.5 58.9 101 57.2 102 3 79-129/27
110-75-8  2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 1.6UPD 292 294 101 288 103 2 52-142/25
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 3.2Ub 58.5 52.2 89 54.3 97 4 79-135/29
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.2Ub 58.5 57.3 98 58.2 104 2 77-132/26
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethylene 3.2Ub 58.5 54.4 93 55.6 99 2 66-132/27
107-06-2  1,2-Dichloroethane 32Ub 58.5 57.9 99 57.1 102 1 78-129/24
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 32Ub 58.5 55.7 95 55.7 100 0 74-127/27
124-48-1  Dibromochloromethane 32Ub 58.5 55.1 94 52.6 94 5 78-117/27
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 32Ub 58.5 58.3 100 58.9 105 1 35-162/30
156-59-2  cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 3.2Ub 58.5 54.9 [V 53.9 96 2 74-123/26
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 3.2Ub 58.5 52.6 90 51.6 92 2 79-130/23
541-73-1  m-Dichlorobenzene 32Ub 58.5 40.2 69* 43.2 Tr* 7 82-126/29
95-50-1 o-Dichlorobenzene 32Ub 58.5 39.7 68* 43.8 78* 10 83-123/28
106-46-7  p-Dichlorobenzene 32Ub 58.5 40.9 70* 43.6 78* 6 84-124/28
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 32Ub 58.5 52.5 90 52.6 94 0 77-129/27
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 3.2Ub 58.5 54.5 93 52.8 94 3 87-131/27
100-41-4  Ethylbenzene 3.2Ub 58.5 48.1 82 47.8 85 1 82-124/25
74-83-9 Methyl bromide 3.2Ub 58.5 59.3 101 55.4 99 7 60-146/31
74-87-3 Methyl chloride 3.2Ub 58.5 63.5 109 62.9 112 1 58-163/26
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 4.4 V| 585 78.7 127 76.4 129 3 62-140/25
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 3.2Ub 58.5 54.4 93 53.0 95 3 70-131/25
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.2Ub 58.5 54.2 93 54.9 98 1 80-133/27
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 32Ub 58.5 57.6 99 56.2 100 2 70-128/30
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 32Ub 58.5 51.9 89 50.1 90 4 76-118/28
127-18-4  Tetrachloroethylene 3.2Ub 58.5 47.1 81 48.7 87 3 79-132/27
108-88-3  Toluene 32Ub 58.5 55.4 95 53.8 96 3 80-123/26
79-01-6 Trichloroethylene 3.2Ub 58.5 50.8 87 50.4 90 1 78-132/28
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 32Ub 58.5 56.1 96 57.5 103 2 67-149/29
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 3.2Ub 58.5 58.3 100 58.1 104 0 60-145/29
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Summary

Job Number: F89846

Page 2 of 2

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

N
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch (,J_\o
F89846-2M S G0078228.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a VvV G2887
F89846-2M SD G0078229.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a VvV G2887
F89846-2 & G0078217.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a VvV G2887
F89846-2 G0078227.D 1 01/31/12 EP na n/a Vv G2887
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8260B
F89846-1, F89846-2

F89846-2  Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits

CASNo. Compound ugkg Q ugkg ugkg % ugkg % RPD Rec/RPD
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) 9.6Ub 175 150 86 149 89 1 83-127/24
CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries MS MSD F89846-2  F89846-2  Limits
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 103% 103% 114% 100% 80-121%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 100% 99% 123% 109% 71-130%
460-00-4  4-Bromofluorobenzene 112% 109% 187%* 126% 59-148%
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 97% 98% 125%* 113% 77-123%

(a) Confirmation run for internal standard areas.
(b) Result is from Run #2.
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Section 5

~ Southeast
Accutest Laboratories

GC/MS Semi-volatiles

QC Data Summaries

Includes the following where applicable:

e Method Blank Summaries
e Blank Spike Summaries
* Matrix Spike and Duplicate Summaries
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Method Blank Summary Page 1 of 2

Job Number: F89846

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder

Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch

OP40398-MB X022213.D 1 02/06/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1080 .
-
N

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D

F89846-1, F89846-2

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q

95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

120-83-2  2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

105-67-9  2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 170 21 ug/kg

51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 830 330 ug/kg

534-52-1  4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol ND 330 67 ug/kg

88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

100-02-7  4-Nitrophenol ND 830 130 ug/kg

87-86-5 Pentachlorophenal ND 830 200 ug/kg

108-95-2  Phenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

208-96-8  Acenaphthylene ND 170 17 ug/kg

120-12-7  Anthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

92-87-5 Benzidine ND 1700 330 ug/kg

56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

205-99-2  Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

191-24-2  Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 170 17 ug/kg

207-08-9  Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

101-55-3  4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 170 17 ug/kg

85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 170 33 ug/kg

106-47-8  4-Chloroaniline ND 170 17 ug/kg

218-01-9  Chrysene ND 170 17 ug/kg

111-91-1  bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane  ND 170 17 ug/kg

111-44-4  bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 170 17 ug/kg

108-60-1  bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether ~ ND 170 17 ug/kg

7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether  ND 170 17 ug/kg

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

122-66-7  1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 170 17 ug/kg

541-73-1  1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

106-46-7  1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

121-14-2  2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 170 17 ug/kg

606-20-2  2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 170 20 ug/kg

91-94-1 3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 330 33 ug/kg
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Method Blank Summary Page 2 of 2

Job Number: F89846

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder

Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch

OP40398-MB X022213.D 1 02/06/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1080 .
-
N

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D

F89846-1, F89846-2

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q

53-70-3 Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

117-84-0  Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

131-11-3  Dimethyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

117-81-7  bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

206-44-0  Fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

86-73-7 Fluorene ND 170 17 ug/kg

118-74-1  Hexachlorobenzene ND 170 17 ug/kg

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 170 33 ug/kg

77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene  ND 170 73 ug/kg

67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ND 170 33 ug/kg

193-39-5  Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

78-59-1 Isophorone ND 170 17 ug/kg

90-12-0 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 170 17 ug/kg

91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 170 17 ug/kg

91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 170 27 ug/kg

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene ND 170 17 ug/kg

62-75-9 N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 330 70 ug/kg

621-64-7  N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine  ND 170 17 ug/kg

86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 170 17 ug/kg

85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

129-00-0 Pyrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

120-82-1  1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 170 17 ug/kg

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Limits

367-12-4  2-Fluorophenol 69% 40-102%

4165-62-2 Phenol-d5 78% 41-100%

118-79-6  2,4,6-Tribromophenol 84% 42-108%

4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 64% 40-105%

321-60-8  2-Fluorobiphenyl 71% 43-107%

1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 100% 45-119%
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Method Blank Summary Page 1 of 2

Job Number: F89846

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder

Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch

OP40398-MB X022249.D 1 02/07/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1081 .
-
N

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D

F89846-1, F89846-2

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q

95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

120-83-2  2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

105-67-9  2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 170 21 ug/kg

51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 830 330 ug/kg

534-52-1  4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol ND 330 67 ug/kg

88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

100-02-7  4-Nitrophenol ND 830 130 ug/kg

87-86-5 Pentachlorophenal ND 830 200 ug/kg

108-95-2  Phenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

208-96-8  Acenaphthylene ND 170 17 ug/kg

120-12-7  Anthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

92-87-5 Benzidine ND 1700 330 ug/kg

56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

205-99-2  Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

191-24-2  Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 170 17 ug/kg

207-08-9  Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

101-55-3  4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 170 17 ug/kg

85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 170 33 ug/kg

106-47-8  4-Chloroaniline ND 170 17 ug/kg

218-01-9  Chrysene ND 170 17 ug/kg

111-91-1  bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane  ND 170 17 ug/kg

111-44-4  bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 170 17 ug/kg

108-60-1  bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether ~ ND 170 17 ug/kg

7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether  ND 170 17 ug/kg

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

122-66-7  1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 170 17 ug/kg

541-73-1  1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

106-46-7  1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

121-14-2  2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 170 17 ug/kg

606-20-2  2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 170 20 ug/kg

91-94-1 3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 330 33 ug/kg
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Job Number: F89846

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder

Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch

OP40398-MB X022249.D 1 02/07/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1081 .
-
N

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D

F89846-1, F89846-2

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q

53-70-3 Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

117-84-0  Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

131-11-3  Dimethyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

117-81-7  bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

206-44-0  Fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

86-73-7 Fluorene ND 170 17 ug/kg

118-74-1  Hexachlorobenzene ND 170 17 ug/kg

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 170 33 ug/kg

77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene  ND 170 73 ug/kg

67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ND 170 33 ug/kg

193-39-5  Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

78-59-1 Isophorone ND 170 17 ug/kg

90-12-0 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 170 17 ug/kg

91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 170 17 ug/kg

91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 170 27 ug/kg

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene ND 170 17 ug/kg

62-75-9 N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 330 70 ug/kg

621-64-7  N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine  ND 170 17 ug/kg

86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 170 17 ug/kg

85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

129-00-0 Pyrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

120-82-1  1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 170 17 ug/kg

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Limits

367-12-4  2-Fluorophenoal 75% 40-102%

4165-62-2 Phenol-d5 83% 41-100%

118-79-6  2,4,6-Tribromophenol 79% 42-108%

4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 76% 40-105%

321-60-8  2-Fluorobiphenyl 76% 43-107%

1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 95% 45-119%
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Job Number: F89846

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder

Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch

OP40398-MB U029962.D 1 02/07/12 MG 02/02/12 OP40398 SU1418 .
=
w

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D

F89846-1, F89846-2

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q

105-67-9  2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 170 21 ug/kg

51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 830 330 ug/kg

100-02-7  4-Nitrophenol ND 830 130 ug/kg

108-95-2  Phenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

120-12-7  Anthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

205-99-2  Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

207-08-9  Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

218-01-9  Chrysene ND 170 17 ug/kg

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

541-73-1  1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

106-46-7  1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

53-70-3 Dibenzo(a, hyanthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

117-84-0  Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

131-11-3  Dimethyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

117-81-7  bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

206-44-0  Fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

90-12-0 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 170 17 ug/kg

91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 170 27 ug/kg

85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

129-00-0 Pyrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Limits

367-12-4  2-Fluorophenal 79% 40-102%

4165-62-2 Phenol-d5 85% 41-100%

118-79-6  2,4,6-Tribromophenol 79% 42-108%

4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 76% 40-105%

321-60-8  2-Fluorobiphenyl 75% 43-107%

1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 99% 45-119%
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Job Number: F89846

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder

Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch

OP40398-MB TO00983.D 1 02/07/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 ST53 .
e
N

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D

F89846-1, F89846-2

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q

95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

120-83-2  2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

105-67-9  2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 170 21 ug/kg

51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 830 330 ug/kg

534-52-1  4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol ND 330 67 ug/kg

88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

100-02-7  4-Nitrophenol ND 830 130 ug/kg

87-86-5 Pentachlorophenal ND 830 200 ug/kg

108-95-2  Phenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 170 17 ug/kg

83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

208-96-8  Acenaphthylene ND 170 17 ug/kg

120-12-7  Anthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

92-87-5 Benzidine ND 1700 330 ug/kg

56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

205-99-2  Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

191-24-2  Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 170 17 ug/kg

207-08-9  Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

101-55-3  4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 170 17 ug/kg

85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 170 33 ug/kg

106-47-8  4-Chloroaniline ND 170 17 ug/kg

218-01-9  Chrysene ND 170 17 ug/kg

111-91-1  bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane  ND 170 17 ug/kg

111-44-4  bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 170 17 ug/kg

108-60-1  bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether ~ ND 170 17 ug/kg

7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether  ND 170 17 ug/kg

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

122-66-7  1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 170 17 ug/kg

541-73-1  1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

106-46-7  1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 170 33 ug/kg

121-14-2  2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 170 17 ug/kg

606-20-2  2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 170 20 ug/kg

91-94-1 3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 330 33 ug/kg
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Job Number: F89846

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder

Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch

OP40398-MB TO00983.D 1 02/07/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 ST53 .
e
N

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D

F89846-1, F89846-2

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q

53-70-3 Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene ND 170 17 ug/kg

84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

117-84-0  Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

131-11-3  Dimethyl phthalate ND 170 33 ug/kg

117-81-7  bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330 67 ug/kg

206-44-0  Fluoranthene ND 170 17 ug/kg

86-73-7 Fluorene ND 170 17 ug/kg

118-74-1  Hexachlorobenzene ND 170 17 ug/kg

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 170 33 ug/kg

77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene  ND 170 73 ug/kg

67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ND 170 33 ug/kg

193-39-5  Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

78-59-1 Isophorone ND 170 17 ug/kg

90-12-0 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 170 17 ug/kg

91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 170 17 ug/kg

91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 170 27 ug/kg

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene ND 170 17 ug/kg

62-75-9 N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 330 70 ug/kg

621-64-7  N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine  ND 170 17 ug/kg

86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 170 17 ug/kg

85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

129-00-0 Pyrene ND 170 17 ug/kg

120-82-1  1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 170 17 ug/kg

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Limits

367-12-4  2-Fluorophenol 69% 40-102%

4165-62-2 Phenol-d5 78% 41-100%

118-79-6  2,4,6-Tribromophenol 75% 42-108%

4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 74% 40-105%

321-60-8  2-Fluorobiphenyl 72% 43-107%

1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 96% 45-119%
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Method Blank Summary
Job Number: F89846

Page 1 of 1

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder

Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling

Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP40398-MB L055802.D 1 02/08/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SL.2844

The QC reported here applies to the following samples:

F89846-1, F89846-2

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL  Units Q

Method: SW846 8270D

G

F89846
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Blank Spike Summary
Job Number: F89846

Page 1 of 2

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP40398-BS X022212.D0 1 02/06/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1080
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D
F89846-1, F89846-2

Spike BSP BSP
CASNo. Compound ug’lkg ugkg % Limits
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 1670 1260 76 54-97
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol 1670 1290 77 59-102
120-83-2  2,4-Dichlorophenol 1670 1460 88 60-101
105-67-9  2,4-Dimethylphenol 1670 1190 71 49-89
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 3330 2410 72 39-107
534-52-1  4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 3330 3270 98 58-109
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 1670 1330 80 55-96
100-02-7  4-Nitrophenol 3330 2720 82 56-106
87-86-5 Pentachl orophenol 3330 3290 99 50-115
108-95-2  Phenol 1670 1200 72 55-99
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 1670 1350 81 60-100
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 1670 1250 75 59-97
208-96-8  Acenaphthylene 1670 1260 76 58-98
120-12-7  Anthracene 1670 1380 83 61-104
92-87-5 Benzidine 1670 641 38 10-156
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 1670 1430 86 60-106
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 1670 1270 76 59-102
205-99-2  Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1670 1330 80 60-107
191-24-2  Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1670 1340 80 56-103
207-08-9  Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1670 1390 83 61-107
101-55-3  4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 1670 1470 88 60-104
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate 1670 1240 74 57-110
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 1670 1290 77 57-95
106-47-8  4-Chloroaniline 1670 1310 79 19-85
218-01-9  Chrysene 1670 1400 84 60-107
111-91-1  bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 1670 1280 77 51-89
111-44-4  bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 1670 1190 71 50-96
108-60-1  bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 1670 1300 78 44-94
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 1670 1390 83 60-101
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1670 1260 76 47-91
122-66-7  1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 1670 1140 68 58-104
541-73-1  1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1670 1200 72 45-86
106-46-7  1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1670 1220 73 45-88
121-14-2  2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1670 1360 82 59-103
606-20-2  2,6-Dinitrotoluene 1670 1380 83 57-99
91-94-1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 1670 1170 70 34-88
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Blank Spike Summary
Job Number: F89846

Page 2 of 2

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP40398-BS X022212.D0 1 02/06/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1080
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D
F89846-1, F89846-2

Spike BSP BSP
CASNo. Compound ug’lkg ugkg % Limits
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene 1670 1370 82 57-105
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate 1670 1300 78 59-105
117-84-0  Di-n-octyl phthalate 1670 1210 73 59-117
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate 1670 1300 78 59-106
131-11-3  Dimethyl phthaate 1670 1360 82 60-100
117-81-7  bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 1670 1210 73 57-111
206-44-0  Fluoranthene 1670 1470 88 60-110
86-73-7 Fluorene 1670 1330 80 60-99
118-74-1  Hexachlorobenzene 1670 1550 93 58-103
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 1670 1500 90 49-95
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 1670 1410 85 36-94
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 1670 1220 73 44-89
193-39-5  Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1670 1350 81 57-104
78-59-1 | sophorone 1670 1020 61 58-97
90-12-0 1-Methylnaphthalene 1670 1350 81 55-93
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 1670 1400 84 57-103
91-20-3 Naphthalene 1670 1280 77 54-93
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 1670 1180 71 53-92
62-75-9 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 1670 1120 67 37-88
621-64-7  N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 1670 1180 71 49-94
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1670 1430 86 53-107
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 1670 1380 83 61-103
129-00-0 Pyrene 1670 1340 80 58-109
120-82-1  1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1670 1260 76 52-93
CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries BSP Limits
367-12-4  2-Fluorophenoal 70% 40-102%
4165-62-2 Phenol-d5 79% 41-100%
118-79-6  2,4,6-Tribromophenol 90% 42-108%
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 69% 40-105%
321-60-8  2-Fluorobiphenyl 75% 43-107%
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 98% 45-119%
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Blank Spike Summary
Job Number: F89846

Page 1 of 2

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP40398-BS TO00982.D 1 02/07/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 ST53
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D
F89846-1, F89846-2

Spike BSP BSP
CASNo. Compound ug’lkg ugkg % Limits
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 1670 1260 76 54-97
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol 1670 1260 76 59-102
120-83-2  2,4-Dichlorophenol 1670 1270 76 60-101
105-67-9  2,4-Dimethylphenol 1670 1200 72 49-89
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 3330 2330 70 39-107
534-52-1  4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 3330 3310 99 58-109
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 1670 1310 79 55-96
100-02-7  4-Nitrophenol 3330 2450 74 56-106
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 3330 2840 85 50-115
108-95-2  Phenol 1670 1200 72 55-99
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 1670 1380 83 60-100
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 1670 1340 80 59-97
208-96-8  Acenaphthylene 1670 1370 82 58-98
120-12-7  Anthracene 1670 1370 82 61-104
92-87-5 Benzidine 1670 834 50 10-156
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 1670 1400 84 60-106
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 1670 1500 20 59-102
205-99-2  Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1670 1370 82 60-107
191-24-2  Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1670 1530 92 56-103
207-08-9  Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1670 1440 86 61-107
101-55-3  4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 1670 1430 86 60-104
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate 1670 1450 87 57-110
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 1670 1330 80 57-95
106-47-8  4-Chloroaniline 1670 1180 71 19-85
218-01-9  Chrysene 1670 1370 82 60-107
111-91-1  bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 1670 1290 77 51-89
111-44-4  bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 1670 1230 74 50-96
108-60-1  bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 1670 1460 88 44-94
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 1670 1340 80 60-101
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1670 1270 76 47-91
122-66-7  1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 1670 1410 85 58-104
541-73-1  1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1670 1230 74 45-86
106-46-7  1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1670 1260 76 45-88
121-14-2  2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1670 1360 82 59-103
606-20-2  2,6-Dinitrotoluene 1670 1360 82 57-99
91-94-1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 1670 1230 74 34-88
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Blank Spike Summary
Job Number: F89846

Page 2 of 2

Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP40398-BS TO00982.D 1 02/07/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 ST53
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D
F89846-1, F89846-2

Spike BSP BSP
CASNo. Compound ug’lkg ugkg % Limits
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene 1670 1520 91 57-105
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate 1670 1410 85 59-105
117-84-0  Di-n-octyl phthalate 1670 1510 91 59-117
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate 1670 1340 80 59-106
131-11-3  Dimethyl phthaate 1670 1340 80 60-100
117-81-7  bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 1670 1530 92 57-111
206-44-0  Fluoranthene 1670 1310 79 60-110
86-73-7 Fluorene 1670 1330 80 60-99
118-74-1  Hexachlorobenzene 1670 1380 83 58-103
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 1670 1330 80 49-95
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 1670 1470 88 36-94
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 1670 1310 79 44-89
193-39-5  Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1670 1550 93 57-104
78-59-1 | sophorone 1670 1080 65 58-97
90-12-0 1-Methylnaphthalene 1670 1270 76 55-93
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 1670 1310 79 57-103
91-20-3 Naphthalene 1670 1240 74 54-93
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 1670 1280 77 53-92
62-75-9 N-Nitrosodimethylamine 1670 1210 73 37-88
621-64-7  N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 1670 1220 73 49-94
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1670 1440 86 53-107
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 1670 1400 84 61-103
129-00-0 Pyrene 1670 1440 86 58-109
120-82-1  1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1670 1230 74 52-93
CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries BSP Limits
367-12-4  2-Fluorophenoal 72% 40-102%
4165-62-2 Phenol-d5 76% 41-100%
118-79-6  2,4,6-Tribromophenol 83% 42-108%
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 75% 40-105%
321-60-8  2-Fluorobiphenyl 78% 43-107%
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 99% 45-119%
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Summary Page 1 of 2
Job Number: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP40398-M S X022216.D 1 02/06/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1080
OP40398-M SD X022217.D 1 02/06/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1080 003
F89915-8 X022215.D 1 02/06/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1080 [
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D
F89846-1, F89846-2

F89915-8 Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits
CASNo. Compound ugkg Q ugkg ugkg % ugkg % RPD Rec/RPD
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol ND 1960 1320 67 1420 73 7 54-97/31
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol ND 1960 1370 70 1440 74 5 59-102/27
120-83-2  2,4-Dichlorophenoal ND 1960 1500 77 1600 82 6 60-101/30
105-67-9  2,4-Dimethylphenoal ND 1960 1240 63 1320 68 6 49-89/31
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 3920 1000 26* 834 21* 18 39-107/40
534-52-1  4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol ND 3920 2870 73 2730 70 5 58-109/37
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol ND 1960 1410 72 1400 72 1 55-96/30
100-02-7  4-Nitrophenol ND 3920 2560 65 2460 63 4 56-106/29
87-86-5 Pentachl orophenol ND 3920 2430 62 2720 70 11 50-115/33
108-95-2  Phenol ND 1960 1230 63 1310 68 6 55-99/28
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1960 1340 68 1470 76 9 60-100/27
83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 1960 1340 68 1420 73 6 59-97/29
208-96-8  Acenaphthylene ND 1960 1310 67 1410 73 7 58-98/30
120-12-7  Anthracene ND 1960 1460 75 1560 80 7 61-104/29
92-87-5 Benzidine ND 1960 567 29 506 26 11 10-151/50
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 1960 1560 80 1570 81 1 60-106/31
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 1960 1400 71 1410 73 1 59-102/32
205-99-2  Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 1960 1450 74 1470 76 1 60-107/31
191-24-2  Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 1960 1450 74 1490 7 3 56-103/32
207-08-9  Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 1960 1530 78 1520 78 1 61-107/30
101-55-3  4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1960 1580 81 1640 85 4 60-104/26
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1960 1340 68 1350 70 1 57-110/28
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1960 1320 67 1430 74 8 57-95/28
106-47-8  4-Chloroaniline ND 1960 1410 72 1290 66 9 19-85/34
218-01-9  Chrysene ND 1960 1530 78 1550 80 1 60-107/31
111-91-1  bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane  ND 1960 1310 67 1390 72 6 51-89/30
111-44-4  bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 1960 1250 64 1340 69 7 50-96/33
108-60-1  bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether ~ ND 1960 1370 70 1470 76 7 44-94/32
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether  ND 1960 1470 75 1580 81 7 60-101/26
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1960 1320 67 1380 71 4 47-91/35
122-66-7  1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 1960 1230 63 1290 66 5 58-104/27
541-73-1  1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1960 1240 63 1310 68 5 45-86/36
106-46-7  1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1960 1270 65 1350 70 6 45-88/36
121-14-2  2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1960 1500 77 1620 84 8 59-103/30
606-20-2  2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1960 1470 75 1550 80 5 57-99/30
91-94-1 3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 1960 1360 69 1290 66 5 34-88/31
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Summary Page 2 of 2
Job Number: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM Kleinfelder
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sampling
Sample FileID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
OP40398-M S X022216.D 1 02/06/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1080
OP40398-M SD X022217.D 1 02/06/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1080 003
F89915-8 X022215.D 1 02/06/12 NAF 02/02/12 OP40398 SX1080 [
The QC reported here applies to the following samples: Method: SW846 8270D
F89846-1, F89846-2

F89915-8 Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits
CASNo. Compound ugkg Q ugkg ugkg % ugkg % RPD Rec/RPD
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene ND 1960 1460 75 1460 75 0 57-105/29
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 1960 1420 72 1470 76 3 59-105/27
117-84-0  Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 1960 1320 67 1340 69 2 59-117/28
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate ND 1960 1380 70 1460 75 6 59-106/27
131-11-3  Dimethyl phthalate ND 1960 1440 73 1560 80 8 60-100/26
117-81-7  bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 1960 1340 68 1400 72 4 57-111/29
206-44-0  Fluoranthene ND 1960 1570 80 1640 85 4 60-110/32
86-73-7 Fluorene ND 1960 1390 71 1490 77 7 60-99/30
118-74-1  Hexachlorobenzene ND 1960 1670 85 1740 90 4 58-103/27
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1960 1540 79 1550 80 1 49-95/33
T77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene  ND 1960 1380 70 1460 75 6 36-94/41
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ND 1960 1280 65 1370 71 7 44-89/38
193-39-5  Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 1960 1500 77 1510 78 1 57-104/33
78-59-1 I sophorone ND 1960 1060  54* 1140 59 7 58-97/30
90-12-0 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 1960 1410 72 1460 75 3 55-93/33
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1960 1400 71 1200 62 15 57-103/32
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 1960 1350 69 1380 71 2 54-93/32
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene ND 1960 1230 63 1260 65 2 53-92/32
62-75-9 N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 1960 1180 60 1240 64 5 37-88/34
621-64-7  N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine  ND 1960 1220 62 1330 69 9 49-94/28
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1960 1530 78 1620 84 6 53-107/28
85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 1960 1460 75 1510 78 3 61-103/32
129-00-0 Pyrene ND 1960 1430 73 1470 76 3 58-109/33
120-82-1  1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1960 1330 68 1360 70 2 52-93/32
CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries MS MSD F89915-8  Limits
367-12-4  2-Fluorophenoal 62% 66% 65% 40-102%
4165-62-2 Phenol-d5 70% 74% 75% 41-100%
118-79-6  2,4,6-Tribromophenol 80% 85% 80% 42-108%
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 63% 64% 64% 40-105%
321-60-8  2-Fluorobiphenyl 67% 71% 69% 43-107%
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 91% 92% 98% 45-119%
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Section 6

~ Southeast
Accutest Laboratories

Metals Analysis

QC Data Summaries

Includes the following where applicable:

Method Blank Summaries

Matrix Spike and Duplicate Summaries

Blank Spike and Lab Control Sample Summaries
Seria Dilution Summaries
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BLANK RESULTS SUMVARY
Part 2 - Method Bl anks

Logi n Nunber: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM - Kl ei nf el der
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sanpling

QC Batch I D: MP22218 Met hods: SWB46 7471B
Matrix Type: SOLID Units: ng/kg
Prep Date: 02/ 07/ 12
MB
Met al RL I DL MDL raw final
Mer cury 0.083 . 0059 . 0083 -0.025 <0.083

Associ ated sanpl es MP22218: F89846-1, F89846-2

Results < I DL are shown as zero for cal cul ation purposes
(*) Qutside of C limts
(anr) Analyte not requested

Page 1
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MATRI X SPI KE AND DUPLI CATE RESULTS SUMVARY

Logi n Nunber: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM - Kl ei nf el der
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sanpling

QC Batch I D: MP22218 Met hods: SWB46 7471B

Matrix Type: SOLID Units: ng/kg

Prep Date: 02/ 07/ 12 02/ 07/ 12
F89749-7 Q© F89749-7 Spi kel ot QQ

Met al Origi nal DUP RPD Limts Oiginal M HGFLWS1L % Rec Limts

Mer cury 0.41 0.48 15.7 0-20 0.41 1.9 1.37 108.7 80-120

Associ ated sanpl es MP22218: F89846-1, F89846-2

Results < I DL are shown as zero for cal cul ation purposes
(*) Qutside of C limts

(N) Matrix Spike Rec. outside of QC linits

(anr) Analyte not requested
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MATRI X SPI KE AND DUPLI CATE RESULTS SUMVARY

Logi n Nunber: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM - Kl ei nf el der
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sanpling

QC Batch I D: MP22218 Met hods: SWB46 7471B
Matrix Type: SOLID Units: ng/kg
Prep Date: 02/ 07/ 12
F89749-7 Spi kel ot MSD Qc
Met al Original MSD HGFLWS1 % Rec RPD Limt
Mer cury 0.41 1.9 1.39 107.0 0.0 20

Associ ated sanpl es MP22218: F89846-1, F89846-2

Results < I DL are shown as zero for cal cul ation purposes
(*) Qutside of C limts

(N) Matrix Spike Rec. outside of QC linits

(anr) Analyte not requested

Page 2
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SPI KE BLANK AND LAB CONTROL SAMPLE SUMVARY

Logi n Nunber: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM - Kl ei nf el der
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sanpling

QC Batch I D: MP22218 Met hods: SWB46 7471B
Matrix Type: SOLID Units: ng/kg
Prep Date: 02/ 07/ 12
BSP Spi kel ot Q
Met al Resul t HGFLWB1 % Rec Limts
Mer cury 0.25 0.25 100.0 80- 120

Associ ated sanpl es MP22218: F89846-1, F89846-2

Results < I DL are shown as zero for cal cul ation purposes
(*) Qutside of C limts
(anr) Analyte not requested

Page 1
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SERI AL DI LUTI ON RESULTS SUMVARY

Logi n Nunber: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM - Kl ei nf el der
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sanpling

QC Batch I D: MP22218 Met hods: SWB46 7471B
Matrix Type: SOLID Units: ug/l
Prep Date: 02/ 07/ 12
F89749-7 Q
Met al Oiginal SDL 1:5 9% F Limts
Mer cury 0. 966 0.431 55.4 (a) 0-10

Associ ated sanpl es MP22218: F89846-1, F89846-2

Results < I DL are shown as zero for cal cul ation purposes

(*) Qutside of C limts

(anr) Analyte not requested

(a) Percent difference acceptable due to lowinitial sanple concentration (< 50 tinmes IDL).

Page 1
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BLANK RESULTS SUMVARY
Part 2 - Method Bl anks

Logi n Nunber: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM - Kl ei nf el der
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sanpling

QC Batch I D: MP22243 Met hods: SWB46 6010C

Matrix Type: SOLID Units: ng/kg

Prep Date: 02/ 10/ 12
MB

Met al RL I DL MDL raw final

Al um num 10 1 1.2

Ant i nony 1.0 .05 .1

Arsenic 0.50 . 05 .1 -0.14 <0. 50

Bari um 10 .05 .5 0.0050 <10

Beryllium 0.25 . 005 .05

Cadmi um 0.20 . 005 .05 -0.0050 <0.20

Cal ci um 250 2.5 5

Chr omi um 0.50 .05 .05 0. 060 <0. 50

Cobal t 2.5 .05 .05

Copper 1.3 .05 .1

Iron 15 1.7 1.7

Lead 1.0 .05 .05 -0.030 <1.0

Magnesi um 250 2.5 5

Manganese 0.75 .05 .05

Mol ybdenum 2.5 . 05 .05

Ni ckel 2.0 .05 .05

Pot assi um 500 2.5 25

Sel eni um 1.0 .1 .2 0. 085 <1.0

Silver 0. 50 .05 .05 -0.015 <0. 50

Sodi um 500 38 55

Strontium 0. 50 .05 .05

Thal I'i um 0.50 . 05 .13

Tin 2.5 .05 .05

Ti tani um 0.50 . 055 .1

Vanadi um 2.5 .05 .05

Zinc 1.0 . 05 .25

Associ at ed sanpl es MP22243: F89846-1, F89846-2

Results < IDL are shown as zero for cal cul ati on purposes
(*) Qutside of QClimts
(anr) Analyte not requested
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MATRI X SPI KE AND DUPLI CATE RESULTS SUMVARY

Logi n Nunber: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM - Kl ei nf el der
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sanpling

QC Batch I D: MP22243 Met hods: SWB46 6010C

Matrix Type: SOLID Units: ng/kg

Prep Date: 02/ 10/ 12 02/ 10/ 12
F90157-1 (o0} F90157-1 Spi kel ot [0 ¢]

Met al Oiginal DUP RPD Limts Oiginal Ms MPFLI CP1 % Rec Limts

Al um num anr

Ant i nony anr

Arsenic 0. 48 0.52 8.0 0-20 0. 48 168 95 176. 3N(a 80-120

Barium 27.7 28.2 1.8 0-20 27.7 210 95 191. 9N(a 80-120

Beryllium anr

Cadmi um 0.0 0.0 NC 0-20 0.0 4.4 2.38 185. 2N(a 80-120

Cal ci um

Chr omi um 4.6 4.4 4.4 0-20 4.6 22.0 9.5 183. 1N(a 80-120

Cobal t

Copper anr

Iron

Lead 2.4 2.3 4.3 0-20 2.4 51.4 23.8 206. 3N(a 80-120

Magnesi um

Manganese

Mol ybdenum

Ni ckel anr

Pot assi um

Sel eni um 0.54 0. 45 18.2 0-20 0.54 161 95 168. 9N(a 80-120

Silver 0.0 0.0 NC 0-20 0.0 4.3 2.38 181. ON(a 80-120

Sodi um

Strontium

Thal i um anr

Tin

Titani um

Vanadi um

Zi nc anr

Associ at ed sanpl es MP22243: F89846-1, F89846-2

Results < IDL are shown as zero for cal cul ati on purposes

(*) Qutside of QClimts

(N) Matrix Spike Rec. outside of QC linmits

(anr) Analyte not requested

(a) Spike recovery indicates possible matrix interference and/or sanple nonhonogeneity.
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MATRI X SPI KE AND DUPLI CATE RESULTS SUMVARY

Logi n Nunber: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM - Kl ei nf el der
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sanpling

QC Batch I D: MP22243 Met hods: SWB46 6010C

Matrix Type: SOLID Units: ng/kg

Prep Date: 02/ 10/ 12
F90157-1 Spi kel ot MSD Qc

Met al Original MsD MPFLI CP1 % Rec RPD Limt

Al um num anr

Ant i nony anr

Arsenic 0. 48 196 123 159. 6N(a 15. 4 20

Barium 27.7 240 123 173.3N(a 13.3 20

Beryllium anr

Cadmi um 0.0 5.1 3.06 166.5N(a 14.7 20

Cal ci um

Chr omi um 4.6 24.6 12.3 163.2N(a 11.2 20

Cobal t

Copper anr

Iron

Lead 2.4 56.8 30.6 177.6N(a 10.0 20

Magnesi um

Manganese

Mol ybdenum

Ni ckel anr

Pot assi um

Sel eni um 0.54 188 123 153.0N(a 15.5 20

Silver 0.0 5.0 3.06 163.2N(a 15.1 20

Sodi um

Strontium

Thal i um anr

Tin

Titani um

Vanadi um

Zi nc anr

Associ at ed sanpl es MP22243: F89846-1, F89846-2

Results < IDL are shown as zero for cal cul ati on purposes

(*) Qutside of QClimts

(N) Matrix Spike Rec. outside of QC linmits

(anr) Analyte not requested

(a) Spike recovery indicates possible matrix interference and/or sanple nonhonogeneity.
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SPI KE BLANK AND LAB CONTROL SAMPLE SUMVARY

Logi n Nunber: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM - Kl ei nf el der
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sanpling

QC Batch I D: MP22243 Met hods: SWB46 6010C
Matrix Type: SOLID Units: ng/kg
Prep Date: 02/ 10/ 12

BSP Spi kel ot Qc
Met al Resul t MPFLI CP1 % Rec Limts
Al um num anr
Ant i nony anr
Arsenic 205 200 103.0 80-120
Barium 222 200 111.0 80-120
Beryllium anr
Cadmi um 5.4 5.0 108.0 80-120
Cal ci um
Chr omi um 22.3 20 111.0 80-120
Cobal t
Copper anr
Iron
Lead 51.1 50 102.0 80-120
Magnesi um
Manganese
Mol ybdenum
Ni ckel anr
Pot assi um
Sel eni um 194 200 97.0 80-120
Silver 5.2 5.0 104.0 80- 120
Sodi um
Strontium
Thal i um anr
Tin
Titani um
Vanadi um
Zi nc anr

Associ at ed sanpl es MP22243: F89846-1, F89846-2

Results < IDL are shown as zero for cal cul ati on purposes
(*) Qutside of QClimts
(anr) Analyte not requested
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SERI AL DI LUTI ON RESULTS SUMVARY

Logi n Nunber:
Account : KFFLTAM -
Project: EQ Florida Se

QC Batch I D: MP22243

F89846
Kl ei nf el der
di nent Sanpl i ng

Met hods: SWB46 6010C

Matrix Type: SOLID Units: ug/l

Prep Date: 02/ 10/ 12
F90157-1 (o0}

Met al Oiginal SDL 1:5 9% F Limts

Al um num anr

Ant i nony anr

Arsenic 10.3 6.70 35.0 (a) 0-10

Barium 599 655 9.2 0-10

Beryllium anr

Cadmi um 0. 00 0. 00 NC 0-10

Cal ci um

Chr omi um 99.3 107 7.6 0-10

Cobal t

Copper anr

Iron

Lead 51.0 50. 3 1.4 0-10

Magnesi um

Manganese

Mol ybdenum

Ni ckel anr

Pot assi um

Sel eni um 11.7 0. 00 100. 0(a) 0-10

Silver 0. 00 0. 00 NC 0-10

Sodi um

Strontium

Thal i um anr

Tin

Titani um

Vanadi um

Zi nc anr

Associ at ed sanpl es MP22243: F89846-1, F89846-2

Results < IDL are shown as zero for cal cul ati on purposes
(*) Qutside of QClimts
(anr) Analyte not requested

(a) Percent difference acceptable due to lowinitial sanple concentration (< 50 tinmes |IDL).

Page 1

F89846

50 of 51



POST DI GESTATE SPI KE SUMVARY

Logi n Nunber: F89846
Account: KFFLTAM - Kl ei nf el der
Project: EQ Florida Sediment Sanpling

QC Batch I D: MP22243 Met hods: SWB46 6010C
Matrix Type: SOLID Units: ug/l

Prep Date: 02/ 10/ 12

Sanpl e Fi nal F90157-1 PS Spi ke Spi ke Spi ke Q
Met al m m Raw Corr.** ug/l m ug/ m ug/ | % Rec Limts

Al um num
Ant i nony
Arseni ¢ 9.8 10 10.3 10. 094 100. 4 0.2 5 100 90. 3 80-120

Barium 9.8 10 599. 2 587.216 822.7 0.2 12.5 250 94. 2 80-120

Beryllium

Cadmi um 9.8 10 0 0 47. 4 0.2 2.5 50 94.8 80-120
Cal ci um

Chr omi um 9.8 10 99.3 97. 314 145.7 0.2 2.5 50 96. 8 80-120
Cobal t

Copper

Iron

Lead 9.8 10 51 49.98 102 0.2 2.5 50 104.0 80-120
Magnesi um

Manganese

Mol ybdenum

Ni ckel

Pot assi um

Sel eni um 9.8 10 11.7 11. 466 95.3 0.2 5 100 83.8 80-120
Silver 9.8 10 0 0 43.3 0.2 2.5 50 86. 6 80-120
Sodi um

Strontium

Thal i um

Tin

Titani um

Vanadi um

Zi nc

Associ at ed sanpl es MP22243: F89846-1, F89846-2

Results < IDL are shown as zero for cal cul ati on purposes

(*) Qutside of QClimts

(**) Corr. sanple result = Raw * (sanple volume / final vol une)
(anr) Analyte not requested
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